

Garstang Town Council

Town Clerk: Mrs E Parry Tel: 07592 792 801 Email: <u>clerk@garstangtowncouncil.gov.uk</u> Web: <u>www.garstangtowncouncil.gov.uk</u> Garstang Scout and Guide Headquarters Kepple Lane Garstang PR3 1PB

Planning Committee Meeting, 17th March 2025 Agenda

Planning Committee Members and members of the press & public

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Planning Committee to consider the items detailed on the attached agenda. The meeting will be held at Garstang library, Windsor Road, Garstang, PR3 1EX on Monday, 17 March 2025 **at 7.15pm**

If you are unable to attend please could you submit an apology to the Clerk.

Please contact the Clerk by 13.00, 17 March 2025, to express your interest in attending the meeting. This helps Council answer your questions on the evening.

Recording of Public Council Meetings

Please be aware that the public meeting may be recorded for the accuracy of the minutes.

As per standing orders 12g; for any meeting that has been recorded the recording will be kept for a period of 6 months after the minutes have been approved as accurate before the recording is deleted.

E Parry

Town Clerk, 12th March 2025

Agenda

Apologies for Absence 1) To receive apologies for absence. 2) **Declaration of Interests and Dispensations** To receive disclosures of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and dispensation requests from Councillors on matters to be considered at the meeting. 3) **Public Participation** The Chairman will ask Councillors to agree to adjourn the meeting to allow non-Councillors to speak and will ask Councillors to agree to reconvene the meeting on the conclusion of the public participation. Minutes of the last meeting - for decision 4) Councillors are asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17th February 2025. Wyre Council Application – for decision 5) Application Number: 25/00176/FUL a) **Proposal:** Proposed removal of ATMs, night safe bezel, existing signage and reinstate sandstone materials where required **Location:** Natwest Market Place Garstang Adoption of Conservation Area Appraisals, Clerk – for information 6) Follow up to minute 054(2024-25), 17/02/2025, from Wyre Council,

Growth Lancashire, who provider heritage support for various local authorities in Lancashire are undertaking the Conservation Appraisal work for Garstang.

Fiona Riley, Planning Policy Manager, Wyre Council is overseeing this commission.